

Clause 26

Strike out line 10 on page 21 and substitute the following therefor:

"section, be deemed to have come into force on April 1, 1975."

Strike out lines 14 to 17 on page 21 and substitute the following therefor:

"(3) Notwithstanding subsection (1), from March 31, 1975 to a day fixed by a procla-"

Add the following new subclause immediately after line 34 on page 21:

"(4) Notwithstanding subsection (1), from March 31, 1975 to a day fixed by a proclamation issued under this subsection proclaiming section 17 of the *Judges Act*, as enacted by section 5 of this Act, to be in force, that section shall be read and be deemed at all times during that period to have read as follows:

"17. The salaries of the judges of the Supreme Court of Newfoundland are as follows:

	Per Annum
(a) The Chief Justice	\$55,000.
(b) Three other judges, each	\$50,000.""

Clause 27

Strike out lines 38 to 41 on page 21 and substitute the following therefor:

"otherwise provided in this section, be deemed to have read in the manner set out in Schedule III."

Strike out lines 1 to 8 on page 22 and substitute the following therefor:

"(2) Notwithstanding subsection (1), from February 28, 1975 to March 31, 1975, section 9 of the *Judges Act* shall be deemed to have read as follows:

Strike out lines 28 to 42 on page 22 and lines 1 to 31 on page 23.

Clause 28

Strike out lines 35 to 43 on page 23 and substitute the following therefor:

"be read, and shall be deemed at all times in that period to have read, in the manner set out in Schedule IV.

(2) Notwithstanding subsection (1), section 19 of the *Judges Act* shall, from March 31, 1975 to the day fixed by a proclamation issued under subsection 26(3), include, and be deemed at all times in that period to have included, the following heading and paragraph:"

Strike out lines 1 to 9 on page 24 and substitute the following therefor:

"(3) Notwithstanding subsection (1), from March 31, 1975 to a day fixed by a proclamation issued under this subsection proclaiming paragraphs 19(j)

and (k) of the *Judges Act*, as set out in Schedule IV of this Act to be in force, those paragraphs shall read, and shall be deemed at all times in that period to have read, as follows:"

Clause 29

Strike out lines 26 to 31 on page 24 and substitute the following therefor:

"Act if

(a) where the judge resigned, ceased to hold office or died while holding office before March 1, 1975, sections 4, 5 and 7 and sections 9 to 19 of the *Judges Act*, as set out in Schedule III, had been in force at the time he resigned, ceased to hold office or died;

(b) where the judge resigned, ceased to hold office or died holding office after February 28, 1975 but before April 1, 1975, sections 4, 5 and 7 and sections 10 to 19 of the *Judges Act*, as set out in Schedule III, and section 9 of that Act, as set out in subsection 27(2) of this Act, had been in force at the time he resigned, ceased to hold office or died; and

(c) where the judge resigned, ceased to hold office or died holding office after March 31, 1975, sections 4, 5 and 7 and sections 9 to 18 of the *Judges Act*, as set out in sections 2, 3 and 5 of this Act and as modified by section 26 of this Act, and section 19 of the *Judges Act*, as set out in Schedule IV and as modified by section 28 of this Act, had been in force at the time he resigned, ceased to hold office or died."

Clause 30

Strike out line 39 on page 24 and substitute the following therefor:

"1974, except that in its application to any judge other than the judge of the Supreme Court of the Yukon Territory or the judge of the Supreme Court of the Northwest Territories, subsection 20(2) of the *Judges Act*, as it read before being amended by subsection 6(1) of this Act, shall continue in force for so long as subsection 38(2) of the *Judges Act*, as enacted by section 22 of this Act, continues in force in relation to judges of superior courts."

Clause 32

Strike out Clause 32 and substitute the following therefor:

"32. (1) Section 22 shall be deemed to have come into force on April 1, 1975.

(2) Notwithstanding subsection (1), from March 31, 1975 until March 31, 1976, subsection 38(2) of the *Judges Act* shall, in its application to judges of county courts, be deemed to have read as it read immediately before the coming into force of section 22."